PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 12/02/2010					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Schering Corporation				
Street Address:	2000 Galloping Hill Road				
City:	Kenilworth				
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY				
Postal Code: 07033-0530					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		59852	5985263		
Patent Number: 5985263 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6000000000000000000000000000000000000					
Fax Number: 2122468959					c
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 212-708-1870					
Phone:212-708-1870Email:lbryer@ladas.co			om		¥.
Correspondent Name: Lanning G. Bryer					
Address Line 1: Ladas & Parry LLP					
Address Line 2: 1040 Avenue of the Americas					
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		NPA 120277:753			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Lanning G. Bryer			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Enzon CN & Assignment.US#page3.tif source=Enzon CN & Assignment.US#page4.tif source=Enzon CN & Assignment.US#page5.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the UNDERSIGNED, is an authorized officer of ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. (formerly "Enzon, Inc."), a Delaware Corporation having a principal place of business at 685 Route 202/206, New Jersey, United States of America, (ASSIGNOR) and whereas ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. is the assignee of the entire worldwide right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in Letters Patent of the United States No. 5,985,263 entitled:

"SUBSTANTIALLY PURE HISTIDINE LINKED

PROTEIN POLYMER CONJUGATES"

said patent being granted on November 16, 1999 and having an assignment recorded at Reel 009091 and Frame 0549 on April 2, 1998;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has filed a patent application corresponding to said INVENTION with the European Patent Office, said application granted as European Patent Grant No. 1039921 and being registered in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, and Sweden, said patents being identified as:

Austria- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Belgium-Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Denmark- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Finland- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Ireland- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Italy- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Luxembourg- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Monaco- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Netherlands- Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998 Sweden-Patent No. 1039921, serial no. 98963221.1 filed December 16, 1998

having a principal place of business at WHEREAS, SCHERING Corporation, 2000 Galloping Hill Road, Kenilworth, New Jersey, United States of America (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, and Sweden which have been granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the UNDERSIGNED by these presents, sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, and Sweden, in and to the applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, and Sweden on said INVENTION, and in and to any and all priority rights generated by the filing of said patents in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, and Sweden, which may be granted covering the INVENTION, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, reissues or renewals thereof, said Letters Patent in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, and Sweden to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its interest, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 029321 FRAME: 0035

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, and Sweden, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record, and (c) perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite his name.

Nor. 2, 2010

ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. Title

State of New Jasey) County of Somercet

On the 2 day of December, 20 10, before me, a Notary Public, Margaret albanete appeared to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Notary Public

Commission Expires: Supt. 18, 2011



PATENT REEL: 029321 FRAME: 0036

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

<u>SCHEDULE</u>

PATENT NO.

5985263

PATENT REEL: 029321 FRAME: 0037

RECORDED: 11/19/2012